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IPCC meticulously examines every complaint case to ensure
fairness to both Complainants and Police Officers involved
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In recent years, the handling of complaints against the Police has drawn much public attention due
to their growing expectation on the performance standard and conduct of the Force. The IPCC,
with its primary statutory function to observe, monitor and review the handling and investigation of
Reportable Complaints by the Police, has always examined complaint cases based on evidence and
in accordance with applicable laws with an aim to reach impartial conclusion for every complaint.
In this issue, the cover story features three complaint cases of which two of them involved “Neglect
of Duty” or “Misconduct” of the police officers. All related allegations under these two cases were
classified as “Substantiated” which resulted in four police officers being subjected to “Disciplinary
Review”. In the third case, the allegations were reclassified from “Withdrawn” to “False” after IPCC’s
examination. The three complaint cases illustrated the meticulous approach adopted by the IPCC
in examining every complaint to ensure fairness to both Complainants and police officers involved.

HR— : AERFRAEEFTESBUEERHIER

Case 1 : Procedural impropriety in crime investigation resulting in the
dismissal of charges

'R Background

—ZERIEETEERINFACBUSER The salesperson of a clothing store called the police for assistance
EREERBKR - BALIRS NG4SR as the salesperson suspected that the Complainant (COM)
2 KSR E R ES - £5 82 attempted to swap for genuine branded clothes fraudulently
1?36}]?%% TE&E&L% R E\ifib from the store by using counterfeit clothes and those which
%jﬂﬁ{\ft%%ﬂﬁ{lim/;g Kﬂziﬁtk?’:f‘ were not eligible for exchange. The salesperson believed that
o BRHERE) o BEFHE (BHRAE) ZH COM had used similar ways to deceive the store on six different
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The Complainant was accused of attempting to
swap clothes fraudulently at a fashion store.

(Stock photo)
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The Complainant alleged that a police officer had failed to
caution her during the house search.

(Photo credit: Sing Tao Daily)

occasions in the preceding two months. The District Intelligence
Section (DIS) attended the store and arrested COM for “Deception”.
Complainee 1 (COMEE 1), a Police Constable of DIS, and his team
conducted a search at COM’s residence in the presence of COM and
COM’s father. COM'’s father used his mobile phone to record the
conversation between COM and COMEE 1 during the house search.
The audio recording revealed that, before questioning COM about the
source of the clothes found and seized in her bedroom, COMEE 1
did not caution COM in advance as required in the police procedures.
COM did not make any admission when being questioned. Following
the house search, COMEE 1 however recorded on his notebook and
COM’s cautioned statement that he had cautioned COM immediately
before questioning how she got the clothes found in her bedroom.

Complainees 2-4 (COMEEs 2-4), including a Police Constable, a
Woman Police Constable and a Sergeant of District Investigation
Team (DIT) respectively, then took over the case for further
investigation. COM secretly used her mobile phone to record the
conversation COMEEs 2-4 had with her. The voice record which
lasted for approximately 50 minutes revealed that at the beginning of
their conversation, COMEEs 2 and 3 repeatedly asked COM how she
deceived the store to exchange for genuine clothes but COM claimed
that she purchased and exchanged the clothes in a proper way.
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COMEE 4 later joined in the conversation and told COM that
if she persistently refused to cooperate, he would consider
arresting COM’s parents as COMEE 4 stated that he was not
sure whether they were involved in the incident. COMEE 4
told COM that she would only be sentenced to a fine. After a
prolonged interrogation, COM finally admitted having obtained
the clothes from the store by deceptive means. COMEEs 2 and
3 then conducted a Video Recorded Interview (VRI) with COM in
which COM admitted the offence under caution. According to
the police record, immediately before conducting the VRI with
COM, COMEE 3 spent an unreasonably long period of time of
70 minutes on taking fingerprints from COM. There was not any
record of the above improper interrogation of COM prior to the
VRI. It was believed that the purported time spent on taking
fingerprints was inaccurately recorded to cover up COMEEs 2-4’s
interrogation.

COM was subsequently charged with “Obtaining Property by
Deception” and “Attempted Obtaining Property by Deception”.
During the trial, COM pleaded not guilty and raised allegations
concerning the improprieties of the COMEEs in handling the case.
The Defence presented two audio clips recorded by COM and
COM’s father respectively in support of her allegations. Taken
into account the information transpired from the audio recordings,
the Prosecution offered no further evidence. The court dismissed
all charges against COM.

CAPO’s investigation

Thereafter, CAPO resumed the complaint investigation and obtained
a statement from COM in which COM alleged, among other things,
that COMEE 1 had failed to caution her during the house search
[Allegation 1: Neglect of Duty] and that COMEEs 2-4 had threatened
and induced her to admit the offence [Allegation 2: Misconduct].

When interviewed by CAPO, COMEEs 1-4 denied the allegations and
claimed that they could not recognize any of the voices on the two
audio recordings provided by COM and her father. CAPO was of
the view that the authenticity of the audio recordings was in doubt
and there was no independent evidence to support the allegations.
CAPQ initially classified all allegations as “Unsubstantiated”.
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IPCC'’s observation

In the light of the seriousness of the allegations, this case was put
under the close scrutiny of IPCC’s Serious Complaints Committee
(SCQ).

Upon thorough examination of the two audio recordings and the
relevant police records, IPCC had no doubt about the authenticity of
the two audio recordings on which the persons believed to be COMEEs
had stated to COM their names, ranks and investigation units as well
as the details of COM’s arrested offence, which matched with the
identities of COMEEs and the crime case details. It transpired from the
audio recordings that it was highly likely that COMEE 1 did not caution
COM before asking COM about the clothes found in the house search
and that COMEEs 2-4 had seemingly induced and threatened COM
to admit the offence. As the two audio recordings unveiled sufficient
evidence to support COM’s allegations, IPCC requested CAPO to
reclassify the allegations concerned as “Substantiated”.

On Allegation 1, COMEE 1 should have cautioned COM before asking
questions as the answers could implicate COM. More importantly,
COMEE 1 should not record in his notebook and COM'’s cautioned
statement that he had cautioned COM before questioning her about
the clothes found during the house search which in fact he had not.
COMEE 1 should be given “Warning with DRF entry” for this serious
procedural impropriety.

As for Allegation 2, the audio recording revealed that COMEEs 2-4 had
interrogated COM. She admitted the offence in the subsequent VRI.
COMEEs 2-4 had undoubtedly breached the “Rules and Directions
for the Questioning of Suspects and the Taking of Statements” which
require all police officers to remind the arrested persons of their right
to remain silent and to obtain statements from the suspect on the
basis of voluntariness, without fear of prejudice, hope of advantage
or oppression. The time reported for fingerprinting was also likely
an inaccurate record to cover up COMEEs 2-4’ interrogation. IPCC
therefore requested CAPO to reclassify Allegation 2 against COMEEs
2-4 as “Substantiated”. Given that the improper interrogation is a
serious misconduct, a Disciplinary Review should be conducted
against COMEEs 2-4.

After an SCC’s Query and discussions between IPCC and CAPO,
CAPO subscribed to the above IPCC’s recommendations. IPCC thus
endorsed the investigation result of the case.
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Case 2 : A police officer inappropriately collected personal data for
private use
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The Complainant alleged that a police
officer had inappropriately collected
her personal data during execution of
his duty and contacted her by phone
and WhatsApp for private use.

(lllustration)

Background

While a Police Constable (Complainee) was conducting traffic
enforcement, he spotted the female Complainant on the street and
followed her into a MTR station. The Police Constable intercepted
the Complainant and requested to check her HKID card. After
collecting her personal details including telephone number,
residential address and occupation, the Police Constable requested
to befriend with the Complainant.

Later on that day, the Complainant received calls and WhatsApp
messages from the Police Constable, in which he tried to befriend
with her again and seek to date her. The Complainant asked a
friend to pretend to be her and chatted with him. She recorded the
Police Constable’s phone conversations and messages, and posted
them on her Facebook that night.
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The Complainant later lodged a complaint that the Police Constable
had inappropriately collected her personal data during execution
of his duty and contacted her by phone and WhatsApp for private
purpose. [Allegation: Misconduct]

CAPO’s investigation

After investigation, CAPO was of the view that the independent
evidence including CCTV footage, telephone recordings and
WhatsApp messages is sufficient to support the allegation. CAPO
also noticed that the Police Constable had tried to cover up the matter
by giving false statements during the investigation and tearing a few
pages from his police notebook. Therefore, CAPO classified the
allegation as “Substantiated”. The Police Constable will be subjected
to a “Disciplinary Review” against his blatant misconduct.

IPCC’s observation

IPCC agreed with CAPQO'’s findings in this case. However, IPCC is
concerned that there have been complaints of similar nature despite
the current measures to deter police officers from aberrant behavior
or conduct which are incompatible with the Police’s values. IPCC will
follow up the issue with CAPO and continue to explore enhancement
of the professionalism and discipline of the police officers.
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Case 3 : A “Withdrawn” case was reclassified as “False” after the examination

by the IPCC
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The complainant made an allegation of
“Assault” against the police officers after
being arrested for theft of motorcycles.

(Photo Credit: The Sing Tao Daily)

Background

Several uniformed police officers patrolling the street found the
Complainant standing next to a motorcycle suspiciously and was
about to start its engine. The officers stopped him for enquiry but
the Complainant denied being the owner of the motorcycle. The
officers then enquired the console and learnt that the motorcycle
was reported missing. The displayed vehicle registration plate
and vehicle licence, which was registered under the name of the
Complainant had already expired and did not belong to the said
motorcycle. As a result, the officers arrested the Complainant for
“Theft” and “Forgery” and took him back to a police station for an
interview under caution. Under caution, the Complainant claimed
that he had no idea why his vehicle registration plate and vehicle
licence were hanging on that motorcycle.
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After investigation, the Police charged the Complainant with
the aforementioned offences and remanded him into custody.
When remanded in custody, the Complainant complained to the
Correctional Services Department (CSD) that he had been forced to
drink water containing cigarette ash and assaulted by police officers
during the cautioned interview at the police station. The CSD then
referred his complaint to CAPO.

During the trial, the Complainant pleaded not guilty and challenged
the admissibility of his cautioned statement which was allegedly not
voluntarily given. The Complainant raised two allegations against
the Police at the trial, namely: a police officer (The Complainee)
had forced him to drink water containing cigarette ash during the
cautioned interview [Allegation 1: Assault]; and the Complainee,
together with several other police officers had hooded, handcuffed
and assaulted him inside an interview room [Allegation 2: Assault].
The Complainee testified in the trial and denied all accusations
raised by the Complainant.

In the verdict, the Court commented that the Complainee was a
reliable witness as his testimony and action in the incident were
deemed reasonable and appropriate. On the other hand, the
Complainant’s version was inconsistent that he spoke arbitrarily
without logic. The Court therefore did not accept the Complainant’s
evidence and ruled that he had fabricated the allegations against
the Complainee and several other police officers. The Complainant
eventually was convicted and sentenced to imprisonment.

CAPO’s investigation

After the conclusion of the court case, CAPO interviewed the
Complainant for more details of his complaint. The Complainant,
however, refused to supplement any information and stated that
he had already aired his complaint in the trial. The Complainant
even opted to withdraw his complaint with CAPO. Notwithstanding
that, CAPO examined the medical report of the Complainant and
confirmed that there was no visible external injury.

Under such circumstances, CAPO classified the two allegations as
“Withdrawn”.
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IPCC’s observation

The IPCC considers that the purpose of lodging the instant
complaint by the Complainant was for his line of defence at
court with a view to creating doubts to the charges against him.
Although the Complainant opted to withdraw his complaint,
the Court’s comment and ruling served as a sufficient and
reliable evidence to indicate that the allegations made by
the Complainant were untrue with ill intention. As such, both
allegations should be reclassified as “False” and redressed an
injustice to the Complainees. In this case, the Complainant was
sternly warned for abusing the complaint procedures.

There are two noteworthy points in this complaint case. Firstly,
where Complainants have withdrawn their complaints, the
withdrawals do not necessarily result in the cases being classified
as “Withdrawn”. IPCC will examine the available evidence to
ascertain whether a full investigation is warranted despite the
withdrawal and whether any of the allegations can be proved or
disproved on the basis of the information available.

Secondly, the IPCC would like to remind the public that it is
the responsibility of the Complainants to provide authentic
and credible information while exercising the right to complain
to ensure that all parties involved receive fair and impartial
treatment under the prevailing police complaint system.
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